
RO 13289 

9441.1989(23) 
 
DISPOSAL OF RAGS TO WIPE CRUDE OIL 
           
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
 
MAY 31 1989 
 
John R. Sims, Jr. 
Sims, Walker & Steinfeld, P.C. 
Suite 875 
1275 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20005 
 
Dear Mr. Sims: 
 
This is in response to your letter of May 2, 1989, in which 
you ask for a determination of the regulatory status of the 
absorbent rags that have been used to wipe up the crude oil 
resulting from the spill of crude oil from the Exxon tanker 
Valdez.  We cannot conclude that the rags are not a hazardous 
waste from the information provided.  We can advise you on the 
process whereby you determine the status of your waste. 
Furthermore, our Region X office in Seattle, Washington, may be 
able to provide assistance in confirming your determination 
should that be necessary. 
 
As you mention in your letter, you discussed the contaminated 
rags with Ms. Roth of this office via telephone on several 
occasions.  Ms. Roth referred you to the Code of Federal  
Regulations (CFR) governing the determination and regulation of 
hazardous waste, specifically, 40 CFR Part 261 - Identification 
and Listing of Hazardous Waste.  The crude oil contaminated rags 
are not listed in 40 CFR Part 261, Subpart D, as a hazardous 
waste; therefore, you must determine whether they meet any of the 
characteristics of hazardous waste as presented in Part 261, 
Subpart C.  Ms. Roth indicated that the characteristic that the 
rags would likely exhibit is that of ignitability as defined in 
Section 261.21; however, you must determine if the rags meet any 
of the characteristics as defined in Part 261, Subpart C.  If 
they do not exhibit any of the characteristics, then the 
absorbent rags would not be considered a hazardous waste under 
federal regulation. 
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You also indicate that you have discussed the regulatory 
status of the rags with the appropriate authorities in each of 
the three states involved in the transport of the contaminated 
rags.  If the waste is determined not to meet the definition of 
hazardous waste according to the Federal regulations as described 
above and is managed in accordance with all state regulations, 
then the method of containment and transportation is at your 
discretion. 


